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Glenisla Kirk faces slightly north of east rather than in the traditional due eest direction, and the gravestones face 
in the same north-easterly direction. 

Identification of the stones is by two letters, GA, denoting Glenisla Kirkyard, followed by a single letter followed by 
a number.  The single letter designates the row, reading from south-west to north-east alphabetically, and the 
numbers designate the stone, numbering south-east from the north-westerly end of the row.  A number of stones 
at the south-westerly end of the church are designated as row A.  Rows B to S run from the south-west end of the 
graveyard on the south-eastern side of the church building. For example, gravestone GA-E03 is in row E, the fourth 
row from the south-west, and is the third stone from the north-east.  

Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other 

Names 2 

Stone Other 

Names 3 

Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

ALEXANDER GA-M09 SPENCE ROBERTSON    

ALLAN GA-F06 HARDIE DAVIE    

ANDERSON GA-C04 SPENCE BAYNE    

ANDERSON GA-N05 LINDSAY     

ANDERSON GA-P05 DUNCAN     

BALLANTYNE GA-P08      

BALLANTYNE GA-Q04 STEWART     

BAYNE GA-C04 ANDERSON SPENCE    

BAYNES GA-F10 LAMOND     

BEATON GA-I09 CARGILL     

BOWDEN GA-Q03 GRAHAM     

BRODIE GA-D03 GREWAR     

BROUGH GA-L01 GILMOUR     

BROUGH GA-L02 SHAW     

BROUGH GA-N02 SHAW GORDON    

BROWN GA-O03 KINNEAR     

BRUCE GA-H02 MILNE CLARK    
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

BRUCE GA-O02      

BURNS GA-H01 MILNE     

BURNS GA-S05      

BURNS GA-S05      

CAMERON GA-A07      

CAMERON GA-M02 ROBERTSON     

CANT GA-A02 KINNEAR GRANT    

CARGILL GA-I03 WANLESS     

CARGILL GA-I09 BEATON     

CARGILL GA-I10 STODDARD     

CARNEGIE GA-Q02 LYON     

CHRISTISON GA-B07 ROBERTSON     

CLARK GA-A04 MILNE     

CLARK GA-B05 SIMPSON     

CLARK GA-H02 BRUCE MILNE    

CLARK GA-M03 THOMSON     

CLARK GA-M04 MITCHELL HENDERSON    

CLARK GA-N06 McKENZIE     

COOPER GA-D09 FARQUHARSON     

COUTTS GA-I01      

CREASY GA-B12 GIBB     

CRICHTION GA-B02 FLEMING     

CRUICKSHANK GA-C07 THOMSON     
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Stone Other 
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CUMMING GA-D10 KNOX JACKSON    

DEUCHAR GA-K06 FINDLAY HOOD    

DOUGLAS GA-D01 McGREGOR     

DOUNIE GA-H07 PATON     

DUNCAN GA-B01 LYON LAMOND    

DUNCAN GA-E01 LYON     

DUNCAN GA-I05 FARQUHARSON ROBERTSON    

DUNCAN GA-I06      

DUNCAN GA-I07      

DUNCAN GA-P01 GELLATLY ROBERTSON    

DUNCAN GA-P02      

DUNCAN GA-P04 JACK RAE    

DUNCAN GA-P05 ANDERSON     

DUNCAN GA-P07 STEWART     

DUNCAN GA-P09 GREWAR     

EDWARDS GA-M07 GIBSON     

FARQUHARSON GA-D09 COOPER     

FARQUHARSON GA-I05 ROBERTSON DUNCAN    

FARQUHARSON GA-M01 ROBERTSON     

FARQUHARSON GA-M05 ROBERTSON     

FARQUHARSON GA-S01 MILLNE     

FARQUHARSON GA-S01 MILLNE     

FENTON GA-C01 McDIARMID     
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FERGUSON GA-H04 McKENZIE GELLATLY    

FINDLAY GA-K06 HOOD DEUCHAR    

FLEMING GA-B02 CRICHTION     

FORSYTH GA-A05 HOWIE     

FRASER GA-D06 SMALL     

FRASER GA-F03 WILSON     

GELLATLY GA-B09      

GELLATLY GA-H04 FERGUSON McKENZIE    

GELLATLY GA-P01 ROBERTSON DUNCAN    

GIBB GA-B10 SWORD     

GIBB GA-B12 CREASY     

GIBB GA-B13      

GIBB GA-K05 GIBSON     

GIBSON GA-K05 GIBB     

GIBSON GA-M07 EDWARDS     

GILLIES GA-R05      

GILMOUR GA-L01 BROUGH     

GLASBY GA-J02 GREWAR     

GORDON GA-J07 SIMPSON     

GORDON GA-N02 BROUGH SHAW    

GRAHAM GA-D08 WILSON     

GRAHAM GA-H05 MILNE     

GRAHAM GA-H06 WILSON     
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 5 

GRAHAM GA-K07 SIMPSON ROBY    

GRAHAM GA-Q03 BOWDEN     

GRANT GA-A02 CANT KINNEAR    

GRANT GA-F09 McDOUGAL     

GREWAR GA-D02 McFARLANE     

GREWAR GA-D03 BRODIE     

GREWAR GA-D04 McINTOSH     

GREWAR GA-D05 ROBERTSON     

GREWAR GA-J01 McDOUGAL SHAW McDIARMID   

GREWAR GA-J02 GLASBY     

GREWAR GA-J03 HENDERSON     

GREWAR GA-K01 STEWART     

GREWAR GA-L03 McNICOLL     

GREWAR GA-P09 DUNCAN     

HARDIE GA-F06 DAVIE ALLAN    

HARDIE GA-F06 DAVIE ALLAN    

HENDERSON GA-J03 GREWAR     

HENDERSON GA-M04 CLARK MITCHELL    

HENDERSON GA-S03      

HENDERSON GA-S03      

HOOD GA-K06 DEUCHAR FINDLAY    

HOWIE GA-A05 FORSYTH     

JACK GA-A01 McANDREW STEWART    
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Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

JACK GA-I08 McDOUGALL     

JACK GA-K03 McKENZIE     

JACK GA-N03 LEE SHAW    

JACK GA-P04 RAE DUNCAN    

JACKSON GA-D10 CUMMING KNOX    

JOHNSTON GA-A06 MILNE     

KEMP GA-A14 RAMSAY     

KIDD GA-C02 WILSON     

KIDD GA-S06 PAGE     

KIDD GA-S06      

KINNEAR GA-A02 GRANT CANT    

KINNEAR GA-O03 BROWN     

KNOX GA-D10 JACKSON CUMMING    

LAIRD GA-G04 SCOTT     

LAMOND GA-B01 DUNCAN LYON    

LAMOND GA-F05 McKENZIE SAMSON    

LAMOND GA-F10 BAYNES     

LAMOND GA-S04 MITCHELL     

LAMOND GA-S04 MITCHELL     

LAWRENCE GA-E03 ROBERTSON     

LEE GA-N03 SHAW JACK    

LINDSAY GA-A03 McANDREW     

LINDSAY GA-N05 ANDERSON     
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Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

LYON GA-B01 LAMOND DUNCAN    

LYON GA-B03 McDIARMID     

LYON GA-E01 DUNCAN     

LYON GA-E02 MILNE     

LYON GA-H10 McDONALD     

LYON GA-J08 SIMPSON     

LYON GA-Q01 ROBERTSON     

LYON GA-Q02 CARNEGIE     

McANDREW GA-A01 STEWART JACK    

McANDREW GA-A03 LINDSAY     

McDIARMID GA-B03 LYON     

McDIARMID GA-C01 FENTON     

McDIARMID GA-J01 GREWAR McDOUGAL SHAW   

McDONALD GA-H09 ROBERTSON     

McDONALD GA-H10 LYON     

McDOUGAL GA-F08 McKENZIE     

McDOUGAL GA-F09 GRANT     

McDOUGAL GA-J01 SHAW McDIARMID GREWAR   

McDOUGALL GA-I08 JACK     

McFARLANE GA-D02 GREWAR     

McGILLVARY GA-G05      

McGREGOR GA-D01 DOUGLAS     

McGREGOR GA-S02 McINTOSH     
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
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McGREGOR GA-S02 McINTOSH     

McINNES GA-P06      

McINTOSH GA-D04 GREWAR     

McINTOSH GA-S02 McGREGOR     

McKENZIE GA-C03 ROBERTSON     

McKENZIE GA-F04 WILSON     

McKENZIE GA-F05 SAMSON LAMOND    

McKENZIE GA-F08 McDOUGAL     

McKENZIE GA-H04 GELLATLY FERGUSON    

McKENZIE GA-K03 JACK     

McKENZIE GA-K04      

McKENZIE GA-N06 CLARK     

McKENZIE GA-P03 STORRIER     

McKENZIE GA-R07 ROBERTSON     

McLEAN GA-R02 SALMOND     

McNICOLL GA-G01      

McNICOLL GA-H08      

McNICOLL GA-L03 GREWAR     

McNIVEN GA-R08 SCOTT     

MELVILLE GA-B11 MITCHELL     

MILLNE GA-S01 FARQUHARSON     

MILLNE GA-S01 FARQUHARSON     

MILNE GA-A04 CLARK     
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

MILNE GA-A06 JOHNSTON     

MILNE GA-E02 LYON     

MILNE GA-H01 BURNS     

MILNE GA-H02 CLARK BRUCE    

MILNE GA-H03      

MILNE GA-H05 GRAHAM     

MILNE GA-M06      

MINTY GA-C06      

MITCHELL GA-B11 MELVILLE     

MITCHELL GA-G02 STEWART     

MITCHELL GA-M04 HENDERSON CLARK    

MITCHELL GA-O4 MURRAY     

MITCHELL GA-S04 LAMOND     

MITCHELL GA-S04 LAMOND     

MORGAN GA-D07      

MUNRO GA-R03      

MURRAY GA-O4 MITCHELL     

NEILSON GA-B08 ROBERTSON     

NICOL GA-R01 ROBERTSON     

OGILVIE GA-I04 SOUTAR PHILLIP    

PAGE GA-S06 KIDD     

PATON GA-H07 DOUNIE     

PHILLIP GA-I04 OGILVIE SOUTAR    
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Names 4 
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PRESTON GA-A11 RAMSAY     

RAE GA-P04 DUNCAN JACK    

RAMSAY GA-A08      

RAMSAY GA-A09 SCHUYLER      

RAMSAY GA-A10      

RAMSAY GA-A11 PRESTON     

RAMSAY GA-A12      

RAMSAY GA-A13      

RAMSAY GA-A14 KEMP     

RATTRAY GA-I02      

RATTRAY GA-N04 SHAW     

RATTRAY GA-R06 ROBERTSON     

REID GA-L04      

ROBERTSON GA-B07 CHRISTISON     

ROBERTSON GA-B08 NEILSON     

ROBERTSON GA-C03 McKENZIE     

ROBERTSON GA-D05 GREWAR     

ROBERTSON GA-E03 LAWRENCE     

ROBERTSON GA-H09 McDONALD     

ROBERTSON GA-I05 DUNCAN FARQUHARSON    

ROBERTSON GA-L05      

ROBERTSON GA-M01 FARQUHARSON     

ROBERTSON GA-M02 CAMERON     
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ROBERTSON GA-M05 FARQUHARSON     

ROBERTSON GA-M09 ALEXANDER SPENCE    

ROBERTSON GA-O01      

ROBERTSON GA-P01 DUNCAN GELLATLY    

ROBERTSON GA-Q01 LYON     

ROBERTSON GA-R01 NICOL     

ROBERTSON GA-R06 RATTRAY     

ROBERTSON GA-R07 McKENZIE     

ROBY GA-J04      

ROBY GA-J05      

ROBY GA-J06 STEWART     

ROBY GA-K07 GRAHAM SIMPSON    

SALMOND GA-R02 McLEAN     

SAMSON GA-F05 LAMOND McKENZIE    

SAUNDERS GA-B06 STARKEY     

SAUNDERS GA-C05 STEWART SCOTT    

SAUNDERS GA-C05 STEWART SCOTT    

SAUNDERS GA-C05 STEWART SCOTT    

SCHUYLER  GA-A09 RAMSAY     

SCOTT GA-C05 SAUNDERS STEWART    

SCOTT GA-C05 SAUNDERS STEWART    

SCOTT GA-C05 SAUNDERS STEWART    

SCOTT GA-G04 LAIRD     
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Stone Other 
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SCOTT GA-R08 McNIVEN     

SHAW GA-J01 McDIARMID GREWAR McDOUGAL   

SHAW GA-L02 BROUGH     

SHAW GA-N01      

SHAW GA-N02 GORDON BROUGH    

SHAW GA-N03 JACK LEE    

SHAW GA-N04 RATTRAY     

SIMPSON GA-B05 CLARK     

SIMPSON GA-J07 GORDON     

SIMPSON GA-J08 LYON     

SIMPSON GA-K07 ROBY GRAHAM    

SMALL GA-D06 FRASER     

SOUTAR GA-I04 PHILLIP OGILVIE    

SPENCE GA-C04 BAYNE ANDERSON    

SPENCE GA-M08      

SPENCE GA-M09 ROBERTSON ALEXANDER    

STARKEY GA-B06 SAUNDERS     

STEWART GA-A01 JACK McANDREW    

STEWART GA-C05 SCOTT SAUNDERS    

STEWART GA-C05 SCOTT SAUNDERS    

STEWART GA-C05 SCOTT SAUNDERS    

STEWART GA-F01      

STEWART GA-F02 WILSON     
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STEWART GA-F07      

STEWART GA-G02 MITCHELL     

STEWART GA-J06 ROBY     

STEWART GA-K01 GREWAR     

STEWART GA-P07 DUNCAN     

STEWART GA-Q04 BALLANTYNE     

STODDARD GA-I10 CARGILL     

STORRIER GA-P03 McKENZIE     

SWORD GA-B10 GIBB     

THOMSON GA-C07 CRUICKSHANK     

THOMSON GA-M03 CLARK     

WANLESS GA-I03 CARGILL     

WATSON GA-K02 WILLIAMSON     

WILLIAMSON GA-K02 WATSON     

WILSON GA-C02 KIDD     

WILSON GA-D08 GRAHAM     

WILSON GA-F02 STEWART     

WILSON GA-F03 FRASER     

WILSON GA-F04 McKENZIE     

WILSON GA-H06 GRAHAM     
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